

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2015

(in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

Management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") is current to November 26, 2015 and is management's assessment of the operations and the financial results together with future prospects of Eurocontrol Technics Group Inc. ("Eurocontrol" or the "Company"). This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 and notes thereto and the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 and notes thereto, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). All figures are in Canadian dollars unless stated otherwise. Additional information relevant to Eurocontrol's activities, including Eurocontrol's press releases can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements, which are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by the Company derived from its experience and perceptions. The forward-looking statements in this MD&A are subject to important risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, which are difficult to predict and which may affect the Company's operations. The critical risks, uncertainties, and assumptions include, without limitation: the impact of economic conditions including volatility in the price of oil, gas, and gas liquids; interest rates and foreign exchange rates; industry conditions including supply and demand fundamentals for oil and gas, and the related infrastructure and services; the ability to continue to build and improve on proven manufacturing capabilities and innovate new product lines and markets; increased competition; insufficient funds to support capital investments required to grow the business; the lack of availability of qualified personnel or management; and political unrest. As such, actual results, performance, or achievements could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements and accordingly, no assurance can be given that any of the events anticipated by the forward-looking statements will transpire or occur, or if any of them do so, what benefits, including the amount of proceeds or dividends the Company and its shareholders, will derive therefrom. The forward-looking statements included in this MD&A are made as of the date of this MD&A and other than as required by law, the Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY

Eurocontrol is a Canadian listed public company with its shares traded on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "EUO". The Company participates in the energy security and authentication, verification and certification markets globally. Eurocontrol has three wholly owned subsidiaries: Global Fluids International S.A. ("GFI"), Xenemetrix Ltd. ("Xenemetrix") and XwinSys Technology Development Ltd. ("XwinSys"). GFI and Xenemetrix are global pioneers in developing and implementing innovative molecular marking systems for the petro chemical and petroleum industry. Through its proprietary Petromark™ integral system and coupled with Xenemetrix's Energy-Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence ("ED-XRF") technology, GFI has developed a four-part solution consisting of a molecular marker, injection, monitoring and control components to combat fuel adulteration and theft and increase fuel tax revenues. The petro chemical and petroleum industry cost realities along with GFI's 10-year research and development ("R&D") efforts is facilitating the pursuit of numerous petroleum marking opportunities worldwide. XwinSys is currently developing technology and intellectual property that will combine 2D and 3D image processing technology, from Brossh Inspection Systems Ltd. of Israel combined with Xenemetrix's ED-XRF for particular use in the Semiconductor industry.

The majority of Eurocontrol's revenues are denominated in US dollars while a significant amount of the Company's marketing and administration costs are denominated in currencies other than the US dollar; primarily the Canadian dollar and the Israeli Shekel. To the extent that the exchange rates between the US dollar and the Canadian dollar and Israeli Shekel fluctuate, the Company will experience an impact on its earnings.

As Eurocontrol's business expands internationally, the Company will be exposed to additional risk relating to international operations. Eurocontrol intends to grow its international business operations.

Eurocontrol's international operations expose the Company to additional risk unique to such international markets. For a discussion of risks, please refer to the Risks and Uncertainties section of this MD&A.

The Company has been focused on implementing a strategic plan designed to increase the Company's value and create opportunities for growth. This strategic plan involves completing the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, which are intended to: (1) result in a reorganization of the Company's operations by narrowing the numbers of divisions in which it operates and allow the Company to focus its resources and capital on its remaining businesses and pursue higher growth strategies; (2) strengthen the Company's financial position to execute these strategies; and (3) enhance shareholder value by monetizing assets. Further details are included below under Sale Transaction.

In particular, going forward, Eurocontrol intends to focus its business growth efforts in the following areas: (1) material analysis on mobile platforms; (2) monitoring solutions for marine vessels and geological mapping; (3) ED-XRF agricultural applications in precision farming; and (4) ED-XRF/2D-3D Semiconductor and related microelectronics industry applications. Management of the Company believes that there will be increased demand for ED-XRF technology and automated 2D and 3D image processing technologies in these areas and, as a result, new opportunities for the Company to capitalize on this demand.

The proceeds of the disposition of GFI are expected to be used in connection with the above-mentioned business objectives, for pursuing and developing new opportunities for growth within the authentication and certification markets and for other general corporate purposes.

With the anticipated sale of GFI to SICPA Finance SA ("SICPA"), a subsidiary of SICPA SA, each a privately owned company based in Switzerland, the Company has identified a number of acquisition opportunities that it plans to perform due diligence on. Additionally, investments in R&D programs within Xenemetrix and XwinSys, the Company's two remaining wholly-owned subsidiary, will be a priority. The growth of Eurocontrol through acquisitions and integration of complementary businesses is an important component of the Company's business strategy. Eurocontrol continues to seek opportunities to acquire or invest in businesses, products and technologies that are complementary and would provide for expansion in the areas of authentication, verification and certification.

SALE TRANSACTION

On November 6, 2015, the Company entered into the definitive agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Company has agreed to sell 100% of its wholly-owned subsidiary GFI to SICPA in exchange for cash and post-closing earn-out and additional payments. As a key part of the Purchase Agreement, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Xenemetrix has agreed to enter into a strategic exclusive long-term supply, maintenance and support agreement, pursuant to which Xenemetrix would continue to supply to GFI, and GFI would continue to purchase, Xenemetrix's products and services currently used by GFI in its business, in each case, on an exclusive basis within the oil and gas marking and monitoring field of GFI's current operations.

The consideration payable to the Company for the sale of GFI is as follows:

- Cash consideration payable to the Company by SICPA on closing of \$16 million (less the \$250,000 deposit received by the Company and \$286,000 in transaction payments, and assuming that, on closing, GFI has positive working capital of \$1,000,000), subject to a working capital adjustment.
- Post-closing earn-out payments equal to 5% of the net revenues earned by GFI from contracts entered into by it following the execution of the Purchase Agreement and during the period ending six years from the closing of the Purchase Agreement, with a minimum guaranteed of \$1.5 million per year for the six years earn-out period (total payment of at least \$9,000,000).
- Additional post-closing payments equal to 5% of the net revenues earned by GFI from contracts signed during the fourth through sixth years following closing of the Purchase Agreement paid until the third anniversary of such contracts.
- The settlement of intercompany loan amounts owing by Eurocontrol to GFI.

While the proposed sale of GFI to SICPA is an arm's length transaction, in accordance with the policies of the TSXV, the Purchase Agreement is a "Reviewable Disposition" and subject to the prior approval of the TSXV, because it involves a sale of more than 50% of the Company's assets, business or undertaking. The TSXV generally requires shareholder approval for such transactions. In this regard, the Company will hold a special meeting of shareholders on December 18, 2015, at which approval of the Purchase Agreement will be sought, and shareholders of record as of November 9, 2015 will be entitled to vote their common shares of the Company at the meeting.

LEADERSHIP TEAM

W. Bruce Rowlands - Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Dennis Logan – Director ^{(1*)(2)}

Gadi Gonen – Director and Chief Operating Officer

Charlotte May – Corporate Secretary

General (Retired) Sir Michael Rose - Director

Andres Tinajero – Chief Financial Officer

Kenneth Wawrew – Director ^{(1)(2*)}

Paul Wood – Director ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾

Dr. Eli Zahavi - Director

Notes:

(1) Member of the Audit Committee

(2) Member of the Compensation Committee

* Denotes Committee Chair

Experience profiles for the board and management are available at www.eurocontrol.ca.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK

Management believes that the Purchase Agreement with SICPA is a very positive step forward in the go-to-market strategy for its GFI subsidiary. SICPA has a long established business with very significant reach within the security and authentication marketplace. Historically SICPA has been recognized as a force in the global market for bank notes having seen its security inks used in peseta notes since the 1940's. SICPA has evolved and benefitted from its development and deployment of a continuous stream of sophisticated new technologies in the identification, traceability and tax reconciliation verticals. SICPA has a significant presence in many markets that GFI has identified as potential targets for its Petromark™ solution. GFI will be able to leverage SICPA's extensive logistical expertise and customer base to expand its customer base, which Eurocontrol will benefit from in the form of 5% earn-out payments on net

revenues from all new marking technology sales and operational logistics for a minimum of six years from closing and additional post-closing earn-out payments of 5% of net revenues earned by GFI from contracts signed during the fourth through sixth years following closing paid until the third anniversary of such contracts.

Historically, Eurocontrol has been limited to revenue from the sale of fuel markers and analyzers/detectors. This agreement expands Eurocontrol's exposure to the fuel marking market significantly through the inclusion of operational logistics in the earn-out payment stream. Logistics revenue as a component of the over-all revenue derived from a comprehensive fuel marking program are generally a multiple of the revenue generated from sales of markers and detectors. The Company's other wholly owned subsidiary, Xenemetrix, will remain the supplier of detectors to SICPA / GFI on all new contracts entered into during the six year royalty period. The Purchase Agreement, if approved, will provide Eurocontrol with approximately \$16 million in cash, a minimum of \$9 million in earn-out payments over the next six years and two wholly-owned subsidiaries focused on growing their proprietary technology product offerings. Management is evaluating other potential investment opportunities that it anticipates will enhance the Company's growth profile and future profitability. In summary, management believes there are substantial benefits to the Purchase Agreement, including the following:

- Enhanced exposure to the fuel marking market will provide earn-out payments not only on the sale of the fuel marking technology but also on the implementation and operation of these programs on behalf of customers.
- Provides GFI with the ability to leverage the substantial reach and customer base of SICPA to deliver more contracts, more quickly.
- An increase in GFI's fuel marking business will result in more business for Xenemetrix's analyzer product line.
- A steady guaranteed future cash flow will support R&D to advance and commercialize new products at Xenemetrix, such as PetroMarine, and at XwinSys.
- Flexibility and financial capacity to broaden the Company's product line and opportunities through acquisition.

Included below is a description of the recent developments and outlook for each of the Company's subsidiaries.

GFI

As at September 30, 2015, GFI holds contracts with several national governments relating to the sale of fuel markers and related monitoring services. Upon entering into the contracts with these governments, GFI entered into separate "supply agreements" with third parties for the execution of the government contracts and for the supply to these entities of fuel markers and related ancillary services necessary for the contracts' execution.

GFI accounts for \$4,790,086 (2014 - \$3,310,373) of the revenue generated for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, representing 85% (2014 – 74%) of consolidated revenue. Revenues for GFI are included in discontinued operations. These revenues are included in discontinued operations in the consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 pursuant to the sale of GFI as described above.

In 2013, GFI expanded its Petromark™ technology into Albania and its contracts with Uganda and Tanzania were renewed in 2012 and 2013, respectively. Albania has taken a lead in the Balkan area against corruption in the fuel market with the implementation of a national fuel marking and tracing contract which has will improved fuel quality, the environment and increased fuel tax collections. The Albanian contract was signed in June 2013 and commenced in September 2013. In October 2012, GFI

signed a five year contract extension with the Ministry of Energy and Mineral Development, Government of the Republic of Uganda for the continued deployment of Petromark™ technology, and services were expanded to include all local logistics in country. The Tanzania contract was renewed in December 2013 for a further three year period. GFI is pursuing a number of additional opportunities, some of which are currently in the tender process and others that are undergoing pilot projects. GFI continues to expand its global network and presence and to source marketing and distribution partnerships with new and well established distributors in all parts of the world. GFI has numerous opportunities developing in Africa, Europe and Asia where it anticipates being the technology provider to new hydrocarbon marking programs in these regions.

GFI holds Process Patents in the countries of Canada, China, Europe, India, Israel, Russia and the US. Additional process patent applications have been submitted in other countries and GFI continues to invest in R&D to expand the marking scope of its Petromark™ technology. GFI is the only company involved in fuel marking technology that is ISO 17025 accredited.

Xenemetrix

Xenemetrix accounts for \$868,799 (2014 - \$1,192,135) of the revenue generated for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, representing 15% (2014 – 26%) of overall revenue.

During 2015 Xenemetrix expanded its capabilities and product line by presenting new unique applications with the ED-XRF technology focusing in its state of the art ability to measure and monitor light elements specially for agriculture and heavy machinery.

The Company has continued to evolve this approach of material analysis accessibility by developing hybrid capability on mobile platforms that will replace cumbersome monitoring processes for a wide range of applications. In addition to offering onboard monitoring solutions for marine vessels and geological mapping these applications will include on-site monitoring of heavy machinery, heavy trucks, motorized construction equipment, power generators and heavy duty hydraulic equipment. This approach serves not only civilian purposes but also military motorized units including tanks, heavy-duty equipment and navy vessels.

The new system will enable measuring the materials composition in fuels and oil and in the field and to replace the existing method of testing by sending samples to a laboratory. The new hybrid system will cover the full spec of measurements being done today for fuels and oil. On site measurement and monitoring will enable a significant cost reduction for heavy machinery owners. Xenemetrix will also offer the client server solution for heavy machinery fleets for location based data collection, monitoring, preventive maintenance support system and risk management. The data collection system will be part of Xenemetrix's ongoing income model.

Agricultural applications such as “precise farming” will also be targeted by offering mobile hybrid monitoring of plant and tree leaves during the different stages of the growth process. This will allow efficiencies in the fertilization and irrigation of agricultural soil and improve the growth yield.

The Xenemetrix product platforms will include real-time location based data collection thus enabling a knowledge-based expert system creation that will be used in the future to enable “real time” communication with supply and logistics systems based on expert system analysis. Xenemetrix intend to use the meta data base and expert system for agriculture and fuel and oil analysis as part of its ongoing income model.

Xenemetrix remains focused on the development of new applications for its ED-XRF and establishing new marketing and distribution agreements in various regions. The Company believes that the on-site hybrid solution under development will enable the Company to offer a new approach by replacing entrenched off-line material analysis processes with on-site real-time methodology. Further, Xenemetrix

has entered into a long term supply and support agreement with SICPA as part of the Purchase Agreement of GFI to SICPA. As part of this agreement Xenemetrix is reorganizing its manufacturing facilities as well as its quality control processes to ensure the high standards dictated by SICPA are met.

This agreement will also enable Xenemetrix to cooperate with SICPA to use SICPA's considerable knowledge base and field experience to enable significant improvements and capabilities of Xenemetrix's existing product lines, as well as new products and solutions for field applications.

XwinSys

XwinSys is a research and development stage company that is pre revenue. XwinSys has been focused on the development of synergistic combinations of ED-XRF technology and automated 2D and 3D image processing technologies for the Semiconductor and related microelectronics industries. XwinSys continues to perform advanced demo applications for its prospective Semiconductor customers with several of the largest global companies that participate in this market. Demonstrations are performed on the XwinSys 100 beta system which was the major milestone accomplishment of development efforts in 2012. As at September 30, 2015, the funds received for fiscal 2012, 2013, 2014 and the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 total US\$776,000. There is no assurance that XwinSys will receive further funds under the qualified grants as the proceeds received from the Office of the Chief Scientist of Israel is dependent on expenditures incurred by XwinSys and approved by the Office of the Chief Scientist of Israel. In 2013 and 2014, XwinSys continued working towards commercialization of its wafer inspection and measurement system for multiple applications both for back end and front end. There exists a significant demand for this technology in the Semiconductor and related micro-electronics industries.

The Company budgeted to invest up to US\$1.5 million in fiscal 2015 to advance XwinSys towards achieving certain milestones, and depending on the outcome of these milestones, the Company may begin commercial production in 2016. For the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, the Company's research and development expenditures amounted to approximately US\$953,000 out of the US\$1.5 million amount budgeted for 2015. XwinSys' enhanced hybrid concept is supported by an intellectual property package including a portfolio of pending patents, state-of-the-art know-how and trade secrets. This ensures that the Company will be able to establish first-mover status and maintain this advantage to capture significant market share. Further, XwinSys has formalized a strategy for building on its modular hybrid platform to add additional detection capabilities to achieve a wider scope of applications and to enhance its overall inspection and analytical solutions.

XwinSys intends to exploit quickly evolving sensing and detection devices and sophisticated new software algorithms that together increase the effectiveness, resolution and throughput of inspection and metrology for the Semiconductor industry. An additional X-ray source and focusing optics will be integrated in an innovative configuration to enhance overall signal capture and an X-ray imaging sensor will be incorporated to widen the application scope of the system.

XwinSys has formalized a strategy for building on its modular hybrid platform to add additional detection capabilities to achieve a wider scope of applications and to enhance its overall inspection and analytical solutions. (Status ongoing)

The Company will exploit quickly evolving sensing and detection devices and sophisticated software algorithms that together increase the effectiveness, resolution and throughput of inspection and failure analysis for the Semiconductor industry. An additional X-ray source and focusing optics will be integrated in an innovative configuration to enhance overall signal capture and an X-ray imaging sensor will be incorporated to widen the application scope of the system. (Status ongoing)

SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL RESULTS

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue:				
- from continuing operations	275,491	419,271	868,799	1,192,135
- from discontinued operations	1,734,405	1,193,066	4,790,086	3,310,373
Total revenue	2,009,896	1,612,337	5,658,885	4,502,508
Cost of sales:				
- from continuing operations				
Cost of sales - direct production costs	(99,936)	(168,189)	(383,556)	(556,872)
Cost of sales - amortization and other non cash items	(44,348)	(44,348)	(133,045)	(133,045)
	(144,284)	(212,537)	(516,601)	(689,917)
- from discontinued operations				
Cost of sales - direct production costs	(520,455)	(453,176)	(1,544,475)	(1,328,855)
Cost of sales - amortization and other non cash items	(68,953)	(68,953)	(206,858)	(206,858)
	(589,408)	(522,129)	(1,751,333)	(1,535,713)
Gross profit - continuing operations	131,207	206,734	352,198	502,218
Gross profit - discontinued operations	1,144,997	670,937	3,038,753	1,774,660
Expenses - continuing operations	(1,046,951)	(712,668)	(2,699,165)	(1,853,103)
Expenses - discontinued operations	(343,878)	(201,411)	(687,362)	(495,629)
Other (expense) income - continuing operations	(88,095)	(46,317)	188,803	(37,086)
Other (expense) income - discontinued operations	(9,529)	84,675	49,213	41,201
Income tax expense - discontinued operations	(3,462)	(4,029)	(18,691)	(16,280)
Net income (loss) - continuing operations	(1,003,839)	(552,251)	(2,158,164)	(1,387,971)
Net income (loss) - discontinued operations	788,128	550,172	2,381,913	1,303,952
Net income (loss)	(215,711)	(2,079)	223,749	(84,019)
Basic and fully diluted loss per share				
- from continuing operations	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.02)
- from discontinued operations	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.01
- net income (loss)	(0.00)	(0.00)	0.00	(0.00)
EBITDA	(58,671)	153,600	702,562	402,928
EBIT	(195,291)	26,034	292,616	7,013

Continuing operations

Revenue from continuing operations for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 decreased to \$868,799 (US\$690,400) from \$1,192,135 (US\$1,090,201) during the same nine month period ended September 30, 2014, a 27% decrease in Canadian dollar sales which reflect a 37% decrease in US dollar sales offset by an increase in the exchange rate.

Revenue from continuing operations for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 decreased from revenue of \$419,271 (US\$383,421) during the three month period ended September 30, 2014 to revenue of \$275,491 (US\$218,922) during the three month period ended September 30, 2015. The decrease represents a 34% decrease in Canadian dollars which reflects a 43% decrease in US dollar sales offset by the effects of foreign exchange rate.

Revenue from continuing operations for both the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 reflect revenue from detectors and ancillary equipment sales where sales can vary from year to year and are characterized as one-time sales which may increase revenue in one period and not reoccur in future periods. The decrease as it relates to the both the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 primarily relates to a decrease in sales in Europe related to Albania where the Company recognized a decrease in revenue related to detectors and ancillary equipment related to one-time sales in the comparable period under the contract with Albania as well as decreased sales in Asia as activity from GFI decreased in the region as well, thus lowering the need for ancillary equipment sales.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 the Company had a gross profit from continuing operations of \$352,198 (2014 – \$502,218). For the three month period ended September 30, 2015 the Company had gross profit of \$131,207 (2014 – \$206,734). These amounts include non-cash cost of sales items; consisting of amortization of technology rights and patents amounting to \$44,348 (2014 - \$44,348) for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 and \$133,045 (2014 - \$133,045) for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015. These non-cash cost of sales items are recurring costs based on the original development of the technology that the Company does not have any cost control over. Gross margin excluding of these non-cash cost of sales items is 56% for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 (2014 – 53%), and 64% for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 (2014 – 60%). The variance is due US dollar sales relating to its detectors and ancillary equipment having decreased by 37% for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 offset by an increase in foreign exchange between the US dollar and Canadian dollar which has gone from 1.16 as at December 31, 2014 to 1.33 as at September 30, 2015. The margin on detectors and ancillary equipment varies based on the level of customization. The cost of sales related to the same sales during the comparable periods decreased from \$556,872 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 to \$383,556 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015. This represents a decrease of 31% in cost of sales which contributed to the increase in margin between the two periods.

Discontinued operations

Revenue from discontinued operations, which relate to sales in GFI, for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 increased to \$4,790,086 (US\$3,806,489) from \$3,310,373 (US\$3,027,319) during the same nine month period ended September 30, 2014, a 45% increase in Canadian dollar sales which reflect a 26% increase in US dollar sales with the remaining increase in sales due to the exchange rate.

Revenue from discontinued operations for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 increased from revenue of \$1,193,066 (US\$1,091,053) during the three month period ended September 30, 2014 to revenue of \$1,734,405 (US\$1,378,262) during the three month period ended September 30, 2015. The increase represents a 45% increase in Canadian dollars which reflects a 26% increase in US dollar sales with the remaining increase in sales due to the exchange rate.

Revenue from discontinued operations for both the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 reflect an increase in US dollar sales that is due to higher sales with clients in Africa. Approximately 85% of revenue for the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015 is derived from long term fuel marking contracts which revenue is expected to remain constant over the contract periods. The increase as it relates to the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015 primarily relates to increases in US dollar sales is primarily due to increased sales in Tanzania and Uganda. Sales in Tanzania increased from \$1,810,129 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 as compared to \$2,482,510 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2015. Sales in Uganda increased from \$1,236,305 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 as compared to \$1,676,296 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2015.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, the Company had a gross profit from discontinued operations of \$3,038,753 (2014 – \$1,774,660). For the three month period ended September 30, 2015 the Company had gross profit from discontinued operations of \$1,144,997 (2014 – \$670,937). These

amounts include non-cash cost of sales items; consisting of amortization of technology rights and deferred development costs amounting to \$68,953 (2014 - \$68,953) for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 and \$206,858 (2014 - \$206,858) for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015. These non-cash cost of sales items are recurring costs based on the original development of the technology that the Company does not have any cost control over. Gross margin from discontinued operations excluding of these non-cash cost of sales items is 68% for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 (2014 – 60%), and 70% for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 (2014 – 62%). The variance is due to an increase in sales relating to its fuel markers in Africa as described above which resulted in increased revenues of 45%. The gross margin also increased due to an increase in foreign exchange between the US dollar and Canadian dollar which has gone from 1.16 as at December 31, 2014 to 1.33 as at September 30, 2015.

EBITDA

EBITDA for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 increased by \$299,634 to \$702,562 compared to \$402,928 for 2014. EBITDA for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 decreased by \$212,271 to \$(58,671) in 2015 compared to \$153,600 in 2014. The increase in EBITDA for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 is primarily due to an increase in revenue and difference in product mix between increased sales in GFI and lower sales in Xenemetrix which increased earnings due to the higher gross margin associated with GFI sales, as well as the increase in foreign exchange gains. The increases were offset by increases in expenses, as discussed below.

The Company recorded a net income of \$223,749 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 compared to a net loss of \$84,019 for the comparative nine month period ended September 30, 2014. For the three month period ended September 30, 2015 net loss was \$215,711 compared to a loss of \$2,079 for the same period in 2014.

Direct cost of sales increased slightly in the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 from \$556,872 for 2014 to \$383,556 for 2015 for continuing operations and increased from \$1,328,855 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 to \$1,544,475 for 2015 for discontinued operations. Direct costs of sale decreased for continuing operations characterized by sale of highly customizable ancillary equipment and increased by 16% for discontinued operations which increased in connection with the increase in revenues as described above.

Expenses

Continuing operations

Expenses from continuing operations of \$2,699,165 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 increased in comparison with the expenses of \$1,853,103 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. The increase for the period is primarily due to the following increases with remaining expenditures remaining consistent between the two periods:

- Administration expenses increased from \$416,529 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 to \$573,999 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015. The increase is primarily due to an increase in costs of approximately \$99,500 in connection with work around the Company's continuous disclosure surrounding its public filings as well as costs in connection with the sale of GFI.
- Research and development costs which increased to \$1,076,330 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 from \$470,772 for the same period in 2014; the increase is due to research and development costs incurred in connection with XwinSys' strategy for building on its modular hybrid concept to add additional detection capabilities.

- Share-based compensation expense in the amount of \$38,000 (2014 - \$nil) for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 recognized on the granting of 575,000 stock options during 2015 (no stock options granted during the same period in 2014).

Expenses of \$1,046,951 for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 increased in comparison with the expenses of \$712,668 for the three month period ended September 30, 2014. The increase for the period is primarily due the same reasons as the increase for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 described above with the increases in administrative expenditures and research and development costs being the primary drivers of the increase in cost.

Discontinued operations

Expenses from discontinued operations of \$687,362 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 increased in comparison with the expenses of \$495,629 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. The increase for the period is primarily due to the following increases with remaining expenditures remaining consistent between the two periods:

- Consulting and management expenses increased from \$134,957 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 to \$232,454 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015. The increase is primarily due to an increase in management compensation in regards to the SICPA Purchase Agreement.
- Administration costs which increased to \$253,617 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 from \$165,966 for the same period in 2014; the increase is due to an increase in professional services and support costs primarily in connection with the Purchase Agreement.

Expenses of \$343,878 for the three month period ended September 30, 2015 increased in comparison with the expenses of \$201,411 for the three month period ended September 30, 2014. The increase for the period is primarily due the same reasons as the increase for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 described above with the increases in consulting and management and administrative expenditures being the primary drivers of the increase in cost.

Other Income/Expenses

The Company also incurred a foreign exchange translation gain of \$188,803 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, compared to a loss of \$37,098 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. The Company's revenue is earned in US dollars. The Company is therefore subject to currency translation gains and losses due to fluctuations in these currencies relative to the Canadian dollar. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, the exchange rate between the US dollar and Canadian dollar increased in favor of the US dollar thus resulting in a higher foreign exchange gain.

The Company has loans payable denominated in Euros in its subsidiary GFI. As at September 30, 2015 these loans are included in liabilities of discontinued operations. Included under finance expense of discontinued operations is interest expense of \$50,176 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, compared to \$74,752 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, related to GFI's loans payable, due to the former shareholders of GFI. As the balance of these loans decreases, the amount of interest expense is expected to decrease, subject to fluctuations in the exchanges rates for the foreign currencies in which the loans payable are denominated. Interest expense decreased during the current period ended September 30, 2015 in its source currency as well as in the reported amount in Canadian dollars. The Company also incurred a foreign exchange translation gain of \$99,373 from discontinued operations for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, compared to a gain of \$116,641 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 reflecting the strengthening of the US dollar.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The information below should be read in conjunction with the MD&A, the consolidated financial statements and related notes and other financial information. The following is for the periods ended:

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015	Year Ended December 31, 2014	Year Ended December 31, 2013
	\$	\$	\$
Revenue from continuing operations	868,799	1,508,371	1,887,269
Revenue from discontinued operations	4,790,086	4,448,362	4,561,565
Total revenue	5,658,885	5,956,733	6,448,834
Income (Loss)			
- from continuing operations	(2,158,164)	(1,916,095)	(1,610,156)
- from discontinued operations	2,381,913	1,669,730	1,167,935
- net income (loss)	223,749	(246,365)	(442,221)
Income (Loss) per share			
- from continuing operations	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.02)
- from discontinued operations	0.03	0.02	0.01
- net income (loss)	0.00	(0.00)	(0.00)
Total assets at end of period/year	7,262,712	6,876,195	7,230,829

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following tables set forth selected financial information for each of the Company's eight most recently completed quarters:

	Q3 2015 \$	Q2 2015 \$	Q1 2015 \$	Q4 2014 \$
Revenue	275,491	266,711	326,597	316,236
Cost of sales	(144,284)	(191,607)	(180,710)	(236,874)
Gross profit	131,207	75,104	145,887	79,362
Expenses	(1,046,951)	(960,431)	(691,783)	(607,167)
Other expense (income)	-	-	-	79
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(88,095)	195,068	81,830	(398)
Income from discontinued operations	788,128	583,452	1,010,333	365,778
Net income (loss)	(346,918)	(181,911)	400,380	(241,708)
Net income (loss)	(215,711)	(106,807)	546,267	(162,346)
Basic and fully diluted income (loss) per share				
- from continuing operations	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)
- from discontinued operations	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.00
- net income (loss)	(0.00)	(0.00)	0.01	(0.00)
Total assets at end of period	7,262,712	7,081,485	7,238,068	6,876,195

	Q3 2014 \$	Q2 2014 \$	Q1 2014 \$	Q4 2013 \$
Revenue	419,271	379,891	392,973	673,237
Cost of sales	(212,537)	(225,642)	(251,738)	(179,935)
Gross profit	206,734	154,249	141,235	853,172
Expenses	(712,668)	(665,534)	(474,901)	(780,303)
Other expense (income)	-	2	10	13
Provision for HST recoverable	-	-	-	-
Interest expense	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(46,317)	(16,191)	25,410	33,330
Income from discontinued operations	550,172	386,605	367,175	52,639
	(208,813)	(295,118)	(82,306)	(694,321)
Net income (loss)	(2,079)	(140,869)	58,929	158,851
Basic and fully diluted income (loss) per share				
- from continuing operations	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.00)	0.00
- from discontinued operations	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.00
- net income (loss)	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total assets at end of period	7,115,271	7,082,649	7,685,769	7,230,829

Over the past eight quarters revenues from continuing operations have ranged from a low of \$266,711 in the second quarter of 2015 to a high of \$673,237 in the fourth quarter of 2013. Revenues in the remaining periods have ranged between their more historical normal ranges of \$0.2 million to \$0.4 million. The revenue trend has seen sales decreasing from 2013 into 2015 which reflects the decrease in detectors and ancillary products revenue supplying the operations of GFI which are included in discontinued operations, which in turn decreased due to reduction in sales in Africa into 2014. The trend sees sales picking up into 2016 due primarily to the sale of GFI to SICPA as previously discussed which is expected to increase the sale of ancillary devices from Xenemetrix to SICPA through GFI. Cost of sales over the quarters varied depending on the level of customization on equipment sales. Through 2014 a 39% margin over sales was maintained. This trend continues into 2015 with gross margin of around 40% between through the first three quarters of 2015. Cost of sales ranged from a low of \$144,284 in the third quarter of 2015 from a high of \$251,738 during the first quarter of 2014. The variance is attributed to and fluctuates based on the degree of customization on detector and ancillary equipment sales with gross profit varying in correlation. Expenses fluctuate somewhat quarter over quarter ranging from a low of \$474,901 in the first quarter of 2014 to a high of \$1,046,951 in the third quarter of 2015. Expenses are expected to be consistent quarter to quarter and usually range between \$600,000 to \$700,000, since the Company has recurring contracts and costs associated with these contracts are expected to be consistent quarter to quarter. There could be variations in research and development expenses that might affect the overall expense line. The higher trend in expenses into 2015 is due to the increased research and development costs in connection with a research agreement with Ramot at Tel Aviv University in Israel for the rights to a new patented technology focused on Nano imprinting security and authentication as well as XwinSys' strategy for building on its modular hybrid concept to add additional detection capabilities to enhance its overall inspection and analytical solutions. Expenses were higher than the expected range in the second and third quarter of 2015 as well due to work around the Company's continuous disclosure surrounding its public filings as well as work in connection with the negotiation and sale of GFI. Income from discontinued operations has varied significantly from quarter to quarter and the fluctuations are mainly based on fluctuations in revenue from GFI contracts as well as expenditures reported by GFI.

Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data as of November 26, 2015

	Authorized	Outstanding
Voting or equity securities issued and outstanding	Unlimited Common Shares	89,160,738 Common Shares
Securities convertible or exercisable into voting or equity shares		a) Options to acquire up to 6,662,500 common shares b) Nil Warrants exercisable to acquire common shares of the Company

See note 14, 15 and 16 to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 for more detailed disclosure of outstanding shares data.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable and amounts payable. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments and that the fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values.

Dividends

The Company has neither declared nor paid any dividends on its common shares. The Company intends to retain its earnings, if any, to finance growth and expand its operation and does not anticipate paying any dividends on its common shares in the foreseeable future.

Assessment of Recoverability of Deferred Income Tax Assets

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Company is required to estimate its income tax obligations. This process involves estimating the actual tax exposure together with assessing temporary differences resulting from differing treatment of items for tax and accounting purposes. The Company assesses, based on all available evidence, the likelihood that the deferred income tax assets will be recovered from future taxable income and, to the extent that recovery cannot be considered "more likely than not," a valuation allowance is established. If the valuation allowance is changed in a period, an expense or benefit must be included within the tax provision on the consolidated income statement.

Estimate of Stock Based Compensation and Associated Assumptions

The Company recorded stock-based compensation based on an estimate of the fair value on the grant date of stock options issued. This valuation required estimates of interest rate, life of options, stock price volatility and the application of the Black-Scholes option pricing model. See note 16 of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 for full disclosure.

Assessment of Recoverability of Receivables

The carrying amount of amounts receivable, are considered representative of their respective values. The Company assesses the likelihood that these receivables will be recovered and, to the extent that recovery is considered doubtful a provision for doubtful accounts is recorded.

CARRYING VALUE OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Technology rights of \$286,773 as at September 30, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - \$382,364) represent technology rights assets relating to XRF Systems are being amortized over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis estimated to be ending in fiscal 2022.

As at September 30, 2015, the carrying value of the technology rights is \$286,773 (December 31, 2014 - \$382,364).

Intellectual property that was purchased as part of the 100% acquisition of XwinSys has an attributed value of \$349,568. As at September 30, 2015, the carrying value of the intellectual property is \$262,176 (December 31, 2014 - \$299,630).

Total accounts payable, accrued liabilities, deposits received and liabilities of discontinued operations amounted to \$2,385,490 as at September 30, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - \$2,063,407). The loans payable which are included in liabilities of discontinued operations amounted to \$969,888 (December 31, 2014 - \$1,150,165) and are due to former shareholders of GFI who advanced funds to GFI prior to its acquisition by the Company. The loans payable consist of two amounts:

- Principal of €500,000 (\$739,147) (December 31, 2014 - €500,000 (\$698,066)) and accrued interest of €476,601 (\$704,556) (December 31, 2014 - €440,487 (\$614,978)) loaned by the former shareholders of GFI in order to post the bid bond in a tender, managed by EMRA (Energy Market Regulatory Authority, a statutory regulatory entity of the Turkish Government). This portion of the loans payable is reimbursed by first priority from the earlier of: (i) the results of the legal proceedings with EMRA, and/or (ii) the first income generated by GFI. This portion of the loans payable bears an annual interest rate of 7.2%.

As at September 30, 2015, the Company repaid €320,515 (\$473,815), (December 31, 2014 - €116,664 (\$162,878)), resulting in an outstanding balance of €656,086 (\$969,888) (December 31, 2014 - €823,823 (\$1,150,165)).

LIQUIDITY AND CASH FLOWS

The Company ended the second quarter of fiscal 2015 with cash of \$1,117,725, compared to \$454,919 as at December 31, 2014. The Company had working capital of \$4,175,880 as at September 30, 2015 compared to working capital of \$3,978,702 as at December 31, 2014, including discontinued operations..

Cash provided from operating activities was \$341,259 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 compared to cash provided of \$40,892 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. Changes to cash flows from operating activities primarily relate to higher sales revenues during the current period offset by an increase in cash from working capital balances, including discontinued operations. This change is mainly due to the timing of collection of accounts receivable, changes in inventory, and timing of payment of accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Cash flows from investing activities was \$219,108 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, compared to cash used of \$38,753 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. Investing activities mainly relate to equipment and intangible asset acquisitions and disposals and loans. The amount of cash provided from investing activities was higher in the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 due to the deposit received on the sale of GFI as previously discussed.

Cash used in financing activities was \$37,500 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 compared to cash used in financing activities of \$nil during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. Financing activities mainly relate to the issuance of shares. The increase is due exercise of stock options during the current period which resulted in proceeds of \$37,500 (2014 - \$nil).

Cash flows from discontinued operations was \$15,969 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2015, compared to cash provided of \$146,879 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. Discontinued operations relate to the operations of GFI. The decrease in cash provided is due to higher sales in the current period offset by a decrease in cash from working capital balances. Repayment of shareholder loans in GFI was consistent resulting in \$284,243 (2014 - \$260,898) in repayments for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015. GFI also received loan repayments of \$322,807 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 as compared to \$nil during the same period in 2015 which also contributed to the decrease in cash provided from discontinued operations.

The Company's continuance as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to maintain profitable levels of operation. It is not possible to predict if the Company will maintain profitable levels of operations as the Company has posted net losses for several annual financial periods. Management of the Company expects that the Company's revenue from operations, together with its existing cash and other current assets, as well as the proceeds from sale of GFI will be adequate to meet its short-term working capital requirements during the next 12 months. As at September 30, 2015, the Company had working capital of \$4,175,880 (December 31, 2014 - \$3,978,702). This amount includes \$3,040,595 (December 31, 2014 - \$3,056,564) in working capital related to the discontinued operations of GFI. Excluding the working capital from the assets and liabilities of the discontinued operations of GFI, working capital as at September 30, 2015 amounted to \$1,135,285 (December 31, 2014 - \$921,138). The Company has recorded revenues from continuing operations of \$868,799 and \$1,192,135, respectively, for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014. Although the Company reported a net income and comprehensive income and a net loss and comprehensive loss respectively for these nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 of \$223,749 and \$84,019, excluding non-cash items - which for the six month period ended September 30, 2015 included direct amortization of \$113,045 (2014 - \$113,045) and depreciation of \$24,962 (2014 - \$21,166) - then the Company earned net income of \$381,756 and \$70,192 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Based on the working capital of \$4,175,880 (December 31, 2014 - \$3,978,702), the net income excluding non-cash items for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, and the proceeds from the sale of GFI, the Company believes it will meet its working capital requirements for the next 12 months.

Additional funding

The Company has no assurance that additional funding will be available to it for further development of its projects in the event that there is a shortfall from its operations that would result in the Company being unable to meet current obligations or further the development of its projects. Any additional funding will be dependent upon the Company's ability to obtain financing through joint ventures, equity or debt financing or other means. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing through the sale of equity securities, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of further business advancements.

The Company does not currently have any expenditure commitments that are required to maintain its current capacity, nor does it currently have any expenditure commitments in relation to growth and/or development that if not met would significantly affect the Company's current business operations. The Company allocates resources to development activities based on available resources and results of operations as well as industry outlook. Over the past few years, the Company's cash flows from operations have been sufficient to maintain its capacity and to fund its development activities. In the event that cash needs for development activities become greater than cash flows generated by operations, the Company will pursue additional funding through the channels described above.

The Company's liabilities are comprised of trade payables which are paid in accordance with normal trade terms. The Company does not have any additional expenditure commitments.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Loans payable

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 \$50,176 (2014 - \$74,752) in interest was charged on the loans payable as described in note 18 of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

Mr. Eli Zahavi provided a loan to GFI prior to GFI's acquisition by the Company. As at September 30, 2015, the balance of that loan is \$141,769 (December 31, 2014 - \$174,182) which is included in loans payable as described in note 18 of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the compensation committee.

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

	Note	Three months		Nine months	
		ended September 30, 2015	2014	ended September 30, 2015	2014
Bruce Rowlands (Chairman, CEO)	(i)	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000
Gadi Gonen (Director and COO; CEO of GFI)	(ii)	71,933	97,128	273,190	257,681
Andres Tinajero (CFO)	(iii)	25,000	25,000	75,000	75,000
Doron Reinis (President of Xenemetrix and XwinSys)	(iv)	96,037	77,626	271,822	256,387
Eli Zahavi (Director)	(v)	24,510	18,493	70,785	61,509
Charlotte May (Corporate Secretary)	(vi)	14,000	9,000	37,000	27,000
Michael Rose (Director)	(vii)	3,922	2,959	11,326	9,842
Dennis Logan (Director)	(viii)	-	-	31,000	-
		\$ 285,402	\$ 280,206	\$ 920,123	\$ 837,419

Notes:

- (i) For the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, Bruce Rowlands, through his Company W. B. Rowlands & Company Ltd., was paid \$50,000 and \$150,000 respectively (2014 - \$50,000 and \$150,000 respectively) in professional service fees for CEO services pursuant to an agreement entered into by the Company and W. B. Rowlands & Company Ltd.
- (ii) For the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, Gadi Gonen, was paid \$71,933 and \$273,190 respectively (2014 - \$97,128 and \$257,681 respectively) for services as COO of the Company and for services as CEO of GFI, pursuant to an agreement entered into by the Company and Gadi Gonen. Commissions of \$69,329 is included in the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 (2014 - \$80,534).
- (iii) For the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, Andres Tinajero, through his Company, 2222263 Ontario Inc., was paid \$25,000 and \$75,000 respectively (2014 - \$25,000 and \$75,000 respectively) in professional service fees for CFO services pursuant to an agreement entered into by the Company and 2222263 Ontario Inc.
- (iv) For the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, Doron Reinis, through Business Processes Logistic Services Ltd. ("BPLS"), a company that Doron Reinis holds a 50% interest in, was paid \$96,037 and \$271,822 respectively (2014 - \$77,626 and \$256,387 respectively) in

- professional service fees for services as President of Xenemetrix and XwinSys pursuant to an agreement assumed by the Company when it acquired Xenemetrix in 2010.
- (v) For the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, Eli Zahavi, was paid \$24,510 and \$70,785 respectively (2014 - \$18,493 and \$61,509 respectively) for consulting services as Chairman of GFI.
 - (vi) For the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, Charlotte May, through her Company CMA Corporate Management, was paid \$14,000 and \$37,000 respectively (2014 - \$9,000 and \$27,000 respectively) in professional service fees for Corporate Secretarial services pursuant to an agreement entered into by the Company and CMA Corporate Services. A bonus of \$5,000 is included in the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 (2014 - \$nil).
 - (vii) For the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, Michael Rose, through his Company Rose Partners, was paid \$3,922 and \$11,326 respectively (2014 - \$2,959 and \$9,842 respectively) in Director fees.
 - (viii) For the three-month period ended September 30, 2015 Dennis Logan was issued *nil* stock options and for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015, Dennis Logan was issued 375,000 stock options with a value of \$31,000 (2014 - \$nil).

As at September 30, 2015, an amount of \$110,637 (December 31, 2014 - \$81,467) due to members of key management personnel, was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities and liabilities of discontinued operations. This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and without fixed terms of repayment.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the oversight of the Company's risk management policies. In carrying on its business, the Company is exposed to a variety of risks, including the risks described elsewhere in this MD&A. The Company can neither predict nor identify all such risks nor can it accurately predict the impact, if any, of such risks on its business, operations or the extent to which one or more risks or events may materially change future results of financial position from those reported or projected in any forward looking statements. Accordingly, the Company cautions the reader not to rely on reported financial information and forward-looking statements to predict actual future results. This MD&A and the accompanying financial information should be read in conjunction with this statement concerning risks and uncertainties. Some of the risks, uncertainties and events that may affect the Company, its business, operations, and results, are given in this section. However, the factors and uncertainties are not limited to those stated. The Company has policies and practices mandated by the Board of Directors to manage the Company's risks which include the risks described elsewhere in this MD&A and below.

The Company's ability to continue to generate revenue and achieve positive cash flow in the future is dependent upon various factors, including the level of market acceptance of its products, the degree of competition encountered by the Company, technology risks, general economic conditions, and the stability of foreign governments and regulatory requirements. Moreover, it is also possible that new competitors will enter the marketplace. The Company's future performance depends in part upon attracting and retaining key technical, sales and management personnel. There can be no assurance that the Company can retain these personnel. As such, these new competitors and the loss of the services of the Company's key employees could potentially have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, operating results and financial condition.

There can be no certainty that all conditions precedent to the Purchase Agreement will be satisfied

The completion of the Purchase Agreement is subject to a number of conditions precedent, certain of which are outside Eurocontrol's control. There can be no certainty that these conditions will be satisfied. These conditions include, without limitation, obtaining the final approval of the TSXV and the approval of Eurocontrol's shareholders for the Purchase Agreement. There can be no certainty and Eurocontrol

cannot provide any assurance, that these conditions will be satisfied or, if satisfied, when they will be satisfied. The failure of any of these conditions to be satisfied will result in the Purchase Agreement not being completed. If the Purchase Agreement is not completed, the market price of Eurocontrol's common shares may decline, to the extent that the current market price reflects a market assumption that the Purchase Agreement will be completed. If the Purchase Agreement is not completed and Eurocontrol's board of directors decides to seek an alternative strategic transaction, there can be no assurance that it will be able to find another party willing to engage in an acceptable transaction.

Market Risk for Securities

The market price for Eurocontrol common shares could be subject to wide fluctuations. Factors such as commodity prices, government regulation, interest rates, share price movements of peer companies and competitors, as well as overall market movements, may have a significant impact on the market price of our securities. The stock market has from time to time experienced extreme price and volume fluctuations, particularly in the technology sector, which have often been unrelated to the operating performance of particular companies.

Technology Risk

Eurocontrol's business is dependent upon advanced technologies which are susceptible to rapid technological change. There can be no assurance that the Company's services will not be seriously affected by, or become obsolete as a result of, such technological changes.

There is a risk that technologies similar to the Company's could reach the market before Eurocontrol's, that similar products may be developed that are more appealing to clients, or that they use advanced technology not incorporated in our business. There is also a risk that clients will not accept or adopt the Company's products. The occurrence of any of these events could decrease the amount of interest generated in the Company's business and prevent the Company from generating revenues or reduce its revenue generating potential.

Competitive and Pricing Risk

The Company's potential competitors may have significantly greater financial, technical, marketing and other resources, may be able to devote greater resources to the development, promotion, sale and support of their products and services, may have more extensive customer bases and broader customer relationships and may have longer operating histories and more brand recognition. In some cases, these companies may choose to offer their technology at lower prices or rates in response to new competitors entering the market. If the Company is unable to compete with such companies, the Company's revenue may be adversely affected and in the case of XwinSys' wafer bumps inspection system, the Company may be unable to establish demand for its technology, which could adversely affect the establishment of its operations and ability to begin generating revenues.

Intellectual Property Risk

The success of the Company's business depends in part on its ability to protect the intellectual property rights associated with its products and services.

Advertising and Promotional Risk

The Company's future growth and profitability will depend on the effectiveness and efficiency of advertising and promotional costs, including its ability to (i) create brand recognition; (ii) determine appropriate advertising strategies, messages and media; and (iii) maintain acceptable operating margins on such costs. There can be no assurance that advertising and promotional costs will result in revenues for our business in the future, or will generate awareness of our technologies or services.

Uninsured or Uninsurable Risk

Eurocontrol may become subject to liability for risks against which we cannot insure or against which we may elect not to insure due to the high cost of insurance premiums or other factors. The payment of any such liabilities would reduce the funds available for usual business activities. Payment of liabilities for which the Company does not carry insurance may have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position and operations.

Key Personnel Risk

The Company's success is reliant on its directors and officers developing the business and managing its operations, and on the ability to attract and retain key technical, sales and marketing staff or consultants. The loss of any key person or the inability to find and retain new key persons could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business. Competition for qualified technical, sales and marketing staff, as well as officers and directors can be intense and no assurance can be provided that Eurocontrol will be able to attract or retain key personnel in the future, which may adversely impact its operations.

Global Economy Risk

The ongoing economic slowdown and downturn of global capital markets has generally made the raising of capital by equity or debt financing more difficult. Eurocontrol will be dependent upon the capital markets to raise additional financing in the future. Access to financing has been negatively impacted by the ongoing global economic downturn. As such, we may be subject to liquidity risks in meeting development and future operating cost requirements in instances where cash positions are unable to be maintained or appropriate financing is unavailable. These factors may impact the ability to raise equity or obtain loans and other credit facilities in the future and on favourable terms.

Foreign Customers

The Company's customers are located mainly in Uganda, Tanzania, Albania, Belarus, China and India which countries may be considered to be politically and/or economically unstable. Dealing with foreign customers may require protracted negotiations with host governments, customs agencies and third parties and are frequently subject to economic and political considerations, such as, the risks of war, actions by terrorist or insurgent groups, renegotiation or nullification of existing contracts, taxation policies, foreign exchange restrictions, changing political conditions, international monetary fluctuations, and currency. In addition, if a dispute arises with foreign customers, the Company may be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of foreign courts.

Other Risk Factors

As the Company has a history of losses, there is no assurance that its business will ever be consistently profitable. Eurocontrol has incurred substantial losses since the Company was founded. There is no assurance that the Company will generate an overall profit from its business in the future or that it will reach profitability on a sustained basis.

Eurocontrol may not be able to achieve commercialization of its combined ED-XRF technology with 2D and 3D image processing technology on the timetable Management anticipates, or at all.

The Company cannot guarantee that it will be able to develop a commercially viable ED-XRF technology combined with automated 2D and 3D image processing technologies on the timetable it anticipates, or at all. The commercialization of our combined ED-XRF technology with automated 2D and 3D image processing technologies requires substantial technological advances. Eurocontrol cannot guarantee that it will be able to internally develop the technology necessary for commercialization. Further, if field tests reveal technical defects or the technology does not meet performance goals, commercialization could be delayed, and potential purchasers may decline to purchase our new system and products.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In January 2012, a lawsuit for approximately US\$100,000 was filed against the Company by a supplier for services it alleges were received by the Company but not paid for. In the opinion of management, this lawsuit has no merit and the ultimate disposition of this lawsuit will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's consolidated financial condition, results of operations or future cash flows. As a result, this amount has not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

As part of the asset purchase agreement of Xenemetrix from Jordan Valley Semiconductors Ltd. ("Jordan Valley"), dated June 12, 2008 and subsequent amendments, Xenemetrix agreed to pay up to US\$1.3 million by way of 5% royalties. Such payments will commence after the first four quarters where Xenemetrix has cumulative sales totaling more than US\$2 million in any calendar year, such cumulative sales number being calculated excluding sales or services to GFI. Should a default in payment occur and such default is not remedied within 14 days, then Jordan Valley has the right to take full exclusive ownership of the intellectual property. As the US\$2 million sales figure has not yet been met, the royalty payments have not been paid nor are they payable.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and amounts payable. In the opinion of management of the Company, the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments and the fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values.

As at September 30, 2015, there were no significant concentrations of credit risk for loans as the Company currently transacts with highly rated counterparties. The carrying amount reflected above represents the Company's exposure to credit risk for such loans and receivables. In the opinion of management of the Company, as at September 30, 2015, the Company did not hold financial instruments recorded at fair value that would require classification within the fair value hierarchy.

The carrying value of cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities classified as long term approximate fair value because of the limited terms of these instruments. It is not possible to determine if the loans payable are at fair value as there is no comparable market value for such loans.

The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below. There have been no changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures from the previous reporting period.

Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. Financial instruments included in amounts receivable consist primarily of receivables due from customers. The Company currently transacts with highly rated counterparties for the sale of its marking systems. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or related to matters specific to the Company. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities. As at September 30, 2015, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,117,725 (December 31, 2014 - \$454,919) to settle current liabilities of \$2,385,490 (December 31, 2014 - \$2,063,407). Working capital for the Company as at September 30, 2015 was \$4,175,880 (December 31, 2014 - \$3,978,702), including discontinued operations

Substantively all of the Company's financial liabilities other than loans payable have contractual maturities of less than 365 days and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company cannot ensure there is sufficient capital in order to meet short term business requirements, after taking into account cash flows from operations and the Company's holding cash.

Market risk

(a) Interest rate risk

The Company carries loans payable with interest and repayment terms as described in note 18. Management believes that interest rate risk is remote as the Company currently does not carry interest-bearing debt at floating rates.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company's reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of its subsidiaries is the US dollar. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies, including US dollars and Euros, and as such is exposed to price risk due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates against the Canadian dollar. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The exposure of the Company's financial assets and liabilities to foreign currency risk as at September 30, 2015 is as follows:

	CDN Dollar	US Dollar	Euro	Total (in CDN dollars)
Financial assets				
Cash	\$ 65,069	\$ 1,052,656	\$ -	\$ 1,117,725
Amounts receivable	35,860	478,064	-	513,924
	<u>\$ 100,929</u>	<u>\$ 1,530,720</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,631,649</u>
Financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 129,256	\$ 549,838	\$ -	\$ 679,094
Amounts payable	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 129,256</u>	<u>\$ 549,838</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 679,094</u>

A 10% change in foreign exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and these foreign currencies over the next year would affect net loss by approximately \$198,000 (2014 - \$465,000) based on the foreign currency balances at September 30, 2015.

(c) Price risk

The Company is engaged in the development and implementation of marking systems for various types of oil. As a result, the Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices, specifically oil. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. The Company's future operations will be significantly affected by changes in the market prices for oil. Oil prices fluctuate on a daily basis and are affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control. The supply and demand for oil, the level of interest rates, the rate of inflation, investment decisions by large holders of oil, and stability of exchange rates can all cause significant fluctuations in oil prices. Such external economic factors are in turn influenced by changes in international investment patterns, and monetary systems and political developments.

(d) Political risk

The Company is exposed to significant political risk as a result of its client base being developing countries. Some of the Company's clients are located in Uganda, Tanzania, Albania, Belarus, China, India, and others, each of which may be subject to the effects of political changes, war and civil conflict, changes in government policy, lack of law enforcement, labour unrest and the creation of new laws. Significant changes to laws in the past have resulted in civil unrest, crime and armed banditry in locations such as Uganda. At the present time, the Canadian government is advising high degree of caution in Tanzania due to the threat of terrorism.

The Company currently has clients in jurisdictions and countries in which access to infrastructure, political stability and security, among other things, may be unknown, or known, and prevent, or severely compromise, the Company from carrying out its business. It may be that the Company accepts some or all of these risks, to the extent that they can be determined at all, in favour of securing new customers, and may ultimately be prevented from delivering the products that the Company sells, which may, or may not, be predictable, foreseeable, or manageable. No assurance can be given that the Company will be successful in maintaining its existing customers.

The management team continues to investigate and understand the risks of operating in developing countries and it continuously monitors the political climate. Management recognizes the shortage of contractors in Uganda and Tanzania and continues to evaluate opportunities that arise while building relationships with the current operators in the region.

Fair value

The Company has designated cash and amounts receivable classified as loans and receivables, which are measured at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans payable are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost.

The carrying value of cash, amounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates fair value because of the limited term of these instruments.

It is not possible to determine if the loans payable are at fair value as there is no comparable market value for such loans.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION

Accounting Standards issued but not yet applied

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2014 or later periods. The standards impacted that are applicable to the Company are as follows:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after

January 1, 2018. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendments on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”). In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 specifies how and when to recognize revenue as well as requires entities to provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant disclosures. The standard supersedes IAS 18, Revenue, IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and a number of revenue-related interpretations. Application of the standard is mandatory for all IFRS reporters and it applies to nearly all contracts with customers: the main exceptions are leases, financial instruments and insurance contracts. IFRS 15 must be applied in an entity's first annual IFRS financial statements for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Application of the standard is mandatory and early adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendments on the Company's financial statements.

In December 2014, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) to improve the effectiveness of presentation and disclosure in financial reports with the objective of reducing immaterial note disclosure. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016 with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendments on the Company's financial statements.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY

Management is responsible for all information contained in this report. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and include amounts based on management's informed judgments and estimates. The financial and operating information included in this report is consistent with that contained in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements in all material aspects.

Management maintains internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that financial information is reliable and accurate and assets are safeguarded.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements with management. The Board of Directors has approved the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements on the recommendation of the Audit Committee.

November 26, 2015

W. Bruce Rowlands
Chairman, President and CEO